scenario,” assumes that holders of the maximum number of public shares that could be redeemed for cash
while still leaving sufficient cash available to consummate the Business Combination will exercise their
right to have their public shares redeemed for cash. The actual results will be within the parameters
described by the two scenarios. However, there can be no assurance regarding which scenario will be
closest to the actual results. Under both scenarios, AppHarvest, Inc., is considered the accounting acquirer,
as further discussed in Note 2, Basis of Presentation, of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information.

73

Page 78 of 503tm2032410-19_424b3 - none - 79.9610782s

1/12/2021https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1807707/000110465921003033/tm2032410-19_...

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMBINED COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2020

No redemption scenario Maximum redemption scenario
Novus

(Historical)
AppHarvest, Inc.

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note Pro Forma
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note Pro Forma
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 519,800 $ 53,591,389 100,038,271 (a $490,068,460 100,038,271 (a $394,455,376
375,000,000 (b 375,000,000 (b
(39,081,000 (c (39,081,000 (c

(95,613,084 (i
Inventory — 276,957 — 276,957 — 276,957
Advances on equipment — 14,901 — 14,901 — 14,901
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 115,902 318,182 — 434,084 — 434,084

Total current assets 635,702 54,201,429 435,957,271 490,794,402 340,344,187 395,181,318
Operating lease right of use assets, net — 471,323 — 471,323 — 471,323
Property and equipment,

net — 14,868,968 — 14,868,968 — 14,868,968
Intangible assets, net — — — — — —
Lease deposits with a related party — 4,000,000 — 4,000,000 — 4,000,000
Other assets — 42,565 — 42,565 — 42,565
Marketable securities held in trust account 100,038,271 — (100,038,271 (a — (100,038,271 (a —

100,038,271 19,382,856 (100,038,271 19,382,856 (100,038,271 19,382,856
Total assets 100,673,973 73,584,285 335,919,000 510,177,258 240,305,916 414,564,174
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable — 1,513,774 — 1,513,774 — 1,513,774
Accrued expenses 60,687 1,380,405 (613,027 (c 814,914 (613,027 (c 814,914

586,849 (d 586,849 (d
(600,000 (e (600,000 (e

Current portion of lease liability — 75,789 — 75,789 — 75,789
Deferred development fee income from a related

party — 1,476 — 1,476 — 1,476
Current portion of long-term debt, net — 32,000,000 (30,000,000 (e 2,000,000 (30,000,000 (e 2,000,000
Other current liabilities — 80,992 — 80,992 — 80,992

Total current liabilities 60,687 35,052,436 (30,626,178 4,486,945 (30,626,178 4,486,945
Lease liability, net of current portion — 399,390 — 399,390 — 399,390
Financing obligation with a related party — 4,096,754 — 4,096,754 — 4,096,754
Deferred tax liability 198 — — 198 — 198

Total non-current liabilities 198 4,496,144 — 4,496,342 — 4,496,342
Total liabilities 60,885 39,548,580 (30,626,178 8,983,287 (30,626,178 8,983,287
Redeemable convertible preferred stock:

Series A — 5,203,342 (5,203,342 (f — (5,203,342 (f —
Series A-1 — 992,285 (992,285 (f — (992,285 (f —
Series B — 10,942,411 (10,942,411 (f — (10,942,411 (f —
Series C — 28,069,492 (28,069,492 (f — (28,069,492 (f —

Total redeemable convertible preferred stock — 45,207,530 (45,207,530 — (45,207,530 —
Common stock subject to possible redemption 95,613,084 — (95,613,084 (g — (95,613,084 (g —

Common stock 309 975 3,750 (b 9,893 3,750 (b 8,937
322 (e 322 (e

3,581 (f 3,581 (f
956 (g 956 (g

(956 (i
Additional paid-in capital 5,204,896 637,353 374,996,250 (b 527,854,053 374,996,250 (b 432,241,925

(24,195,000 (c (24,195,000 (c
30,599,678 (e 30,599,678 (e
45,203,949 (f 45,203,949 (f
95,612,128 (g 95,612,128 (g

(205,201 (h (205,201 (h
(95,612,128 (i

Accumulated deficit (205,201 (11,810,153 (14,272,973 (c (26,669,975 (14,272,973 (c (26,669,975
(586,849 (d (586,849 (d
205,201 (h 205,201 (h

Total stockholders’ equity 5,000,004 (11,171,825 507,365,792 501,193,971 411,752,708 405,580,887
Total liabilities, preferred stock and stockholders’ equity $100,673,973 $ 73,584,285 $ 335,919,000 $510,177,258 $ 240,305,916 $414,564,174

74

) )
) )

) ) ) )
) )

) ) ) )
) )

) ) ) )
) )

) ) ) )

) ) ) )

) )

) )

) ) ) )
) ) ) )
) ) ) )
) ) ) )
) )
) ) ) )

) )
) )
) )
) )

) )
) )

) ) ) )
) )
) )
) )

) ) ) )
) )

) ) ) ) ) ) ) )
) ) ) )

) )
)

Page 79 of 503tm2032410-19_424b3 - none - 79.9610782s

1/12/2021https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1807707/000110465921003033/tm2032410-19_...

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMBINED COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

No redemption scenario Maximum redemption scenario

Novus
(Historical)

AppHarvest, Inc.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro
Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro
Forma

Operating costs and expenses
Selling, general and

administrative
expenses $ 243,274 $ 8,368,899 $(613,027 (j $ 7,999,146 $(613,027 (j $ 7,999,146

Depreciation — 66,023 — 66,023 — 66,023

Total operating costs and
expenses 243,274 8,434,922 (613,027 8,065,169 (613,027 8,065,169

Loss from operations (243,274 (8,434,922 613,027 (8,065,169 613,027 (8,065,169
Other income (expense):

Development fee income from
a related party — 407,861 — 407,861 — 407,861

Interest income 37,325 — (37,325 (k — (37,325 (k —
Interest expense — (90,005 — (90,005 — (90,005
Other 946 (12,659 — (11,713 — (11,713

Loss before income taxes (205,003 (8,129,725 575,702 (7,759,026 575,702 (7,759,026
Provision for income taxes (198 — 198 (l — 198 (l —

Net loss $(205,201 $(8,129,725 $ 575,900 $ (7,759,026 $ 575,900 $ (7,759,026

Loss per Share:
Weighted average shares

outstanding, basic and
diluted 98,935,950 89,375,152

Basic and diluted net loss per
share $ (0.08 $ (0.09

75

) ) ) )

) )

) ) ) )

) ) ) )
) ) )
) ) )

) ) ) )
) ) )

) ) ) )

) )

Page 80 of 503tm2032410-19_424b3 - none - 79.9610782s

1/12/2021https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1807707/000110465921003033/tm2032410-19_...

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMBINED COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

No redemption scenario Maximum redemption scenario

Novus
(Historical)

AppHarvest, Inc.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustment Note Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustment Note Pro Forma

Operating expenses
Selling, general and

administrative expenses $— $ 2,716,796 $— $ 2,716,796 $— $ 2,716,796
Depreciation — 16,129 — 16,129 — 16,129

Total operating costs and
expenses — 2,732,925 — 2,732,925 — 2,732,925

Loss from operations — (2,732,925 — (2,732,925 — (2,732,925

Other income (expense):
Development fee income from a

related party — 349,788 — 349,788 — 349,788
Loss on SAFE note revaluation — (345,003 — (345,003 — (345,003
Interest expense — (27,515 — (27,515 — (27,515
Other — 9,634 — 9,634 — 9,634

Loss before income taxes — (2,746,021 — (2,746,021 — (2,746,021
Income tax expense — — — — —

Net loss $— $(2,746,021 $— $ (2,746,021 $— $ (2,746,021

Net Loss per share:
Weighted average shares

outstanding, basic and diluted 98,935,950 89,375,152
Basic and diluted net loss per

share $ (0.03 $ (0.03

76

) ) )

) ) )
) ) )

) ) )

) ) )

) )

Page 81 of 503tm2032410-19_424b3 - none - 79.9610782s

1/12/2021https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1807707/000110465921003033/tm2032410-19_...

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Note 1 — Description of the Business Combination

On September 28, 2020, Novus, Merger Sub, and AppHarvest, entered into the Business Combination